CHAPTER 68

CHAPTER 68

(HB 281)

AN ACT authorizing the payment of certain claims against the state which have been duly audited and approved according to law and have not been paid because of the lapsing or insufficiency of former appropriations against which the claims were chargeable or the lack of an appropriate procurement document in place, making an appropriation therefor, and declaring an emergency.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. There is appropriated out of the general fund, federal funds, and the transportation fund in the State Treasury for the purpose of compensating persons and companies named below for claims which have been duly audited and approved according to law, but have not been paid because of lapsing or insufficiency of former appropriations against which the claims were chargeable, or the lack of an appropriate procurement document in place, the amounts listed below:

| Barry | .] | [ac] | ks | on |
|-------|----|------|----|----|
| | | | | |

806 Britt Mill Road

Glasgow, KY 42141-7706 \$1,200.00

Blue and Company, LLC

2712 Solution Center

Chicago, IL 60677-2007 \$2,186.25

Bluegrass Safety Services

106 Falcon Crest Drive

Lebanon, KY 40033-9450 \$1,100.00

CareWorx Corporation

1002 Beaverbrook Road, Unit 2

Kanata, ON K2K 1L1 Canada \$23,580.00

City of Taylorsville

70 Taylorsville Road

Taylorsville, KY 40071 \$212,075.45

Dressman Benzinger LaVelle, PSC

Attn: Accounts Receivable

207 Thomas More Parkway

Crestwood Hills, KY 41017 \$2,172.40

Frankfort Plant Board

PO Box 308

Frankfort, KY 40602-0308 \$26,039.77

George B. Stone Co., LLC

PO Box 219

Sharpsburg , KY 40374-0219 \$31,849.00

Ice Miller LLP

PO Box 68

Indianapolis, IN 46206-0068 \$32,289.77

Legislative Research Commission PDF Version

| 2 | ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLT | |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------|
| Justified Drug Testing, Inc. | | |
| 243 Damron Mayo Road | | |
| Grayson, KY 41143-7924 | | \$180.00 |
| Kings Daughters Medical Center | | |
| 2201 Lexington Avenue | | |
| Ashland, KY 41101 | | \$7,310.95 |
| Louisville Jefferson County Metro Go | overnment | |
| 611 West Jefferson Street, Suit | te A | |
| Louisville, KY 40202-2763 | | \$40,446.70 |
| Michael Baker International, Inc. | | |
| PO Box 536408 | | |
| Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5906 | | \$58,013.80 |
| OnLINE FM, LLC | | |
| PO Box 381467 | | |
| Germantown, TN 38183-1467 | | \$40,306.50 |
| Sweep All, Inc. | | |
| PO Box 436501 | | |
| Louisville, KY 40253-6051 | | \$24,582.71 |
| The Council of State Governments | | |
| PO Box 11910 | | |
| Lexington, KY 40578-1910 | | \$2,383.94 |
| TrueCore Behavioral Solutions, LLC | | |
| 6302 Benjamin Road, Suite 400 | 0 | |
| Tampa, FL 33634-5116 | | \$16,500.00 |
| Veterinary Associates Stonefield | | |
| 203 Moser Road | | |
| Louisville, KY 40223 | | \$506.28 |
| Weldquip, Inc. | | |
| 531 South Fourth Street | | |
| Danville, KY 40422-2124 | | \$35.98 |
| Abell, Robert L | | |
| PO Box 983 | | |
| Lexington, KY 40588-0983 | | \$137.00 |
| Abell, T Scott | | |
| 108 South Madison Avenue | | |
| Louisville, KY 40243 | | \$322.00 |
| Ackerson & Yann, PLLC | | |
| 401 West Main Street, Suite 12 | 200 | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | | \$975.00 |

Alred, Russell D. **PO Box 288** Harlan, KY 40831 \$161.00 Anderson MD, Gregory L 1020 Majestic Drive Lexington, KY 40503 \$350.00 Applegate MD, Keith T 1755 Alysheba Way, Suite 201 Lexington, KY 40509 \$350.00 Armstrong, Bryan 238 South Fifth Street, Suite 800 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Arnold and Miller, PLC 401 West Main Street, Suite 303 Lexington, KY 40507 \$298.00 Arnzen, Mark G Arnzen, Storm & Turner, PSC 600 Greenup Street Covington, KY 41011 \$12,000.00 Ashlock Law Group, PLLC 236 West Dixie Avenue Elizabethtown, KY 42701 \$149.00 B Alan Simpson Attorney at Law, LLC PO Box 3480 Bowling Green, KY 42102-3480 \$185.00 **Bailey Law Office PO Box 278** Elizabethtown, KY 42702-0278 \$298.00 Ballinger, James D 3610 Lexington Road Louisville, KY 40207 \$185.00 Baughman Harp, PLLC 401 West Main Street, Suite 1 Frankfort, KY 40601 \$161.00 Bedford, Nina J C/O Walter Bedford Jr 1801 William E Summers II Court Louisville, KY 40211 \$161.00

| 4 | ACIS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLT | |
|--------------------------------|------------------------------|------------|
| Belzley, Gregory A | | |
| PO Box 278 | | |
| Prospect, KY 40059 | | \$1,189.00 |
| Bent, Patty | | |
| 370 Lakepoint Drive | | |
| Somerset, KY 42503 | | \$149.00 |
| Bentley, George & Sparks | | |
| PO Box 1926 | | |
| London, KY 40743 | | \$137.00 |
| Bernheim and Dolinsky, PLLC | | |
| 414 Baxter Avenue, Suite 103 | | |
| Louisville, KY 40204 | | \$2,706.00 |
| Berthold Law Firm, PLLC | | |
| PO Box 3508 | | |
| Charleston, WV 25335 | | \$137.00 |
| Blankenship Law Office, PLLC | | |
| 245 Main Street | | |
| Paintsville, KY 41290 | | \$298.00 |
| Bogardus DMD, Amy J | | |
| 400 South 4th Street | | |
| Danville, KY 40422 | | \$350.00 |
| Bolus Jr, James M | | |
| 600 West Main Street, Suite 50 | 00 | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | | \$250.00 |
| Brackney Law Office, PLLC | | |
| 709 Millpond Road | | |
| Lexington, KY 40514 | | \$750.00 |
| Braden Humfleet & Devine, PLC | | |
| 110 East Third Street | | |
| Lexington, KY 40508 | | \$500.00 |
| Bradley, Freed & Grumley, PSC | | |
| PO Box 1655 | | |
| Paducah, KY 42002-1655 | | \$4,257.27 |
| Bradshaw, Donald | | |
| C/O Clay Duncan | | |
| PO Box 1196 | | |
| Paducah, KY 42002-1196 | | \$137.00 |
| Brownfield Dufour PLLC | | |
| | | |

607 West Main Street, Suite 301

| Louisville | e, KY 40202 | \$805.00 |
|------------------|-----------------------------|------------|
| Bubalo Law, PL | C | |
| 9300 She | lbyville Road, Suite 210 | |
| Louisville | e, KY 40222 | \$471.00 |
| Buck Esquire, R | oyce W | |
| PO Box 7 | 21 | |
| Mayfield, | KY 42066 | \$221.00 |
| Burg Simpson E | ldredge Hersh & Jardine, PC | |
| 312 Waln | ut Street, Suite 2090 | |
| Cincinnat | i, OH 45202 | \$149.00 |
| Burns EMT, Rol | pert | |
| 11227 Ha | mmond Drive | |
| Louisville | e, KY 40241 | \$350.00 |
| Carey, J Matthey | N | |
| 401 West | Main Street, Suite 2000 | |
| Louisville | e, KY 40202 | \$1,651.88 |
| Carroll & Turner | r, PSC | |
| 56 Court | Street | |
| Monticell | o, KY 42633 | \$149.00 |
| Chaung, Felix H | | |
| 1600 Med | lical Center Drive | |
| Huntingto | on, WV 25701 | \$350.00 |
| Cheadle MD, W | illiam G | |
| 401 E. Ch | nestnut Street, Suite 710 | |
| Louisville | e, KY 40202 | \$350.00 |
| Christopher Had | en, PSC | |
| 1041 Gos | s Avenue, Suite 4 | |
| Louisville | e, KY 40217 | \$173.00 |
| Clark, Michael I | David | |
| 3165 Rigg | gs Avenue | |
| Erlanger, | KY 41018-1460 | \$149.00 |
| Clary, Charles | | |
| C/O Mille | er Edwards Rambicure PLLC | |
| 300 East 1 | Main Street, Suite 360 | |
| Lexingtor | n, KY 40507 | \$149.00 |
| Cole & Moore, I | PSC | |
| PO Box 1 | 0240 | |
| Bowling 6 | Green, KY 42102-7240 | \$137.00 |
| | | |

6 ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY Combs, E Seth PO Box 1590 Hindman, KY 41822-1590 Conway & Keown, PSC PO Box 25 Hartford, KY 42347-0025 Cook, Brian 1041 Goss Avenue Louisville, KY 40217 Cooper & Friedman, PLLC 1448 Gardiner Lane, Suite 301 Louisville, KY 40213 Copeland & Romines Law Office, PLLC PO Drawer 1580 Corbin, KY 40702 Cowan Law Office, PLC 2401 Regency Road, Suite 300 Lexington, KY 40503 Craig, Nathan 1308 Morris Circle Hopkinsville, KY 42240 Crocker Law Firm, PLLC PO Box 187 Bowling Green, KY 42102-0187 Crouse, Charles E Attn: Tamara Brandenburg 222 Medical Circle Morehead, KY 40351 Curtis, Michael J Curtis Legal Services, PSC PO Box 1455 Ashland, KY 41105-1455 DeMarcus Law, PLLC 3251 Royster Road

\$4,000.00

\$901.00

\$418.00

\$185.00

\$137.00

\$334.00

\$6,000.00

\$161.00

\$350.00

\$447.00

Lexington, KY 40516 \$173.00

Dolt, Thompson, Shepherd & Conway, PSC

13800 Lake Point Circle

Louisville, KY 40223 \$1,151.00

Douglas Law Office, PLLC

| PO Box 158 | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| Pineville, KY 40977 | \$802.50 |
| Dreyfuss, Terry | |
| PO Box 421 | |
| Franklin, KY 42135 | \$173.00 |
| Durrett & Kersting, PLLC | |
| 7508 New LaGrange Road, Suite 3 | |
| Louisville, KY 40222 | \$1,525.00 |
| English Lucas Priest & Owsley | |
| PO Box 770 | |
| Bowling Green, KY 42102 | \$185.00 |
| Everage, Mary Joe | |
| PO Box 1455 | |
| Hindman, KY 41822 | \$137.00 |
| Farooqui MD, Jamil | |
| 315 Eagle Drive | |
| Nicholasville, KY 40356 | \$350.00 |
| Faulkner, Wes | |
| 125 South Seventh Street | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | \$149.00 |
| Faulkner, Wes | |
| 125 South Seventh Street | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | \$937.50 |
| Finn & Yeoman | |
| 231 South Fifth Street, Third Floor | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | \$1,802.00 |
| Flynt Law Offices, PSC | |
| PO Box 760 | |
| Salyersville, KY 41465-0760 | \$305.00 |
| Folk, Michael | |
| 810 Dalewood Drive | |
| Vista Hills, KY 41017 | \$500.00 |
| Foreman Watson Holtrey, LLP | |
| 530 Frederica Street | |
| Owensboro, KY 42301 | \$8,757.50 |
| Franklin, Charles G | |
| PO Box 547 | |
| Madisonville, KY 42431-0011 | \$6,000.00 |

Gatlin Voelker, PLLC

| 6 ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY | |
|---|------------|
| Frederick Law Firm | |
| 161 Chenoweth Lane | |
| Louisville, KY 40207 | \$668.00 |
| Freeda Louthan, Attorney at Law | |
| 1456 Shale Trail Loop | |
| The Villages, FL 32163 | \$209.00 |
| Freeman, Childers & Howard | |
| PO Box 1546 | |
| Corbin, KY 40702 | \$185.00 |
| Gallagher, Gams, Tallan, Barnes & Littrell, LLP | |
| 471 East Broad Street, 19th Floor | |
| Columbus, OH 43215 | \$269.00 |
| Gallian, Brenda | |
| 4492 County Road 52 | |
| Ironton, OH 45638 | \$137.00 |
| Garmer & Prather, PLLC | |
| 141 North Broadway | |
| Lexington, KY 40507 | \$699.00 |
| Garmon & Ramsey, PLLC | |
| Attn: Matt Garmon | |
| 15 Huffaker Street | |
| Monticello, KY 42633 | \$161.00 |
| Garmon & Ramsey, PLLC | |
| Attn: Rhett Ramsey | |
| 15 Huffaker Street | |
| Monticello, KY 42633 | \$161.00 |
| Garner, Lisa | |
| 2610 Eastland Drive | |
| Owensboro, KY 42303 | \$185.00 |
| Gary C Johnson, PSC | |
| PO Box 231 | |
| Pikeville, KY 41502-0231 | \$846.00 |
| Gary C Johnson, PSC | |
| PO Box 231 | |
| Pikeville, KY 41502-0231 | \$7,500.00 |
| Gary F Franke Co, LPA | |
| 120 East Fourth Street, Suite 1040 | |
| Cincinnati, OH 45202-4007 | \$209.00 |
| | |

| 2500 Chamber Center Drive, Suite 203 | |
|---------------------------------------|------------|
| Fort Mitchell, KY 41017 | \$185.00 |
| George, Tyler | |
| PO Box 1926 | |
| London, KY 40743 | \$370.00 |
| George, Tyler | |
| PO Box 1926 | |
| London, KY 40743 | \$1,287.08 |
| Getty, Richard A | |
| The Getty Law Group, PLLC | |
| 250 West Main Street, Suite 1900 | |
| Lexington, KY 40507 | \$197.00 |
| Glenn Martin Hammond Law Office | |
| PO Box 1109 | |
| Pikeville, KY 41502 | \$836.00 |
| Goeing Goeing and McQuinn, PLLC | |
| 300 East Main Street, Suite 150 | |
| Lexington, KY 40507 | \$298.00 |
| Goldberg Simpson LLC | |
| 9301 Dayflower Street | |
| Prospect, KY 40059 | \$173.00 |
| Goldberg Simpson LLC | |
| 9301 Dayflower Street | |
| Prospect, KY 40059 | \$1,000.00 |
| Golden Law Office, PLLC | |
| 771 Corporate Drive, Suite 750 | |
| Lexington, KY 40503 | \$2,924.00 |
| Gray Law PLLC | |
| 1211 Crosstimbers Drive | |
| Louisville, KY 40245 | \$149.00 |
| Grundy, Charlotte | |
| C/O Harville Law Offices | |
| 2527 Nelson Miller Parkway, Suite 102 | |
| Louisville, KY 40223 | \$406.00 |
| Gwin Steinmetz & Baird, PLLC | |
| 401 West Main Street, Suite 1000 | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | \$2,000.00 |
| Haden, Sheldon | |

| 10 | ACID OF THE OFFICIAL ADDIVIDED | |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------|
| 9703 Moorfield Circ | ele | |
| Louisville, KY 4024 | I 1 | \$16,682.91 |
| Haggard Law Firm | | |
| PO Box 4037 | | |
| Hopkinsville, KY 42 | 2241 | \$161.00 |
| Hare Wynn Newell & New | vton | |
| 200 West Vine Stree | et, Suite 700 | |
| Lexington, KY 4050 |)7 | \$1,422.00 |
| Harper Law Co, PLLC | | |
| 101 Alton Road | | |
| Shelbyville, KY 400 | 065 | \$137.00 |
| Harper Law Co, PLLC | | |
| 101 Alton Road | | |
| Shelbyville, KY 400 | 065 | \$300.00 |
| Harreld, Kevin | | |
| 14706 Landis Lakes | Drive | |
| Louisville, KY 4024 | 15 | \$350.00 |
| Hart, Jason Apollo | | |
| Apollo Law, PLLC | | |
| 101 Saint Clair Stree | et, 1st Floor | |
| Frankfort, KY 4060 | 1 | \$644.00 |
| Haverstock, Bell & Pitman | , LLP | |
| PO Box 1075 | | |
| Murray, KY 42071 | | \$149.00 |
| Helton, Ephraim | | |
| PO Box 137 | | |
| Danville, KY 40423 | | \$411.00 |
| Hensley Law Office, PSC | | |
| 105 Thompson Road | d, Suite A | |
| Russell, KY 41169 | | \$137.00 |
| Herren & Adams, LLP | | |
| 148 North Broadway | y | |
| Lexington, KY 4050 |)7 | \$733.00 |
| Hessig & Pohl, PLLC | | |
| 922 Franklin Street | | |
| Louisville, KY 4020 | 06 | \$644.00 |
| Hite Law Group, PLLC | | |
| 602 Bloomfield Roa | nd . | |
| Bardstown, KY 400 | 04 | \$137.00 |
| | | |

CHAPTER 68

Hodge, Stephanie 140 West Blue Jay Road Louisville, KY 40229 \$149.00 Hogg, Stephen L PO Box 330 Pikeville, KY 41502-0330 \$14,986.40 Holloway, Wendell PO Box 1191 Madisonville, KY 42431-1191 \$447.00 Hopfensperger, Heidi 150 West Main Street Hazard, KY 41701 \$197.00 Hubbard, Emily A The Lawrence Firm, PSC 606 Philadelphia Street Covington, KY 41011 \$2,000.00 Hughes and Coleman, PLLC 211 East New Circle Road Lexington, KY 40505 \$4,288.00 Hughes, Honorable Richard A PO Box 1139 Ashland, KY 41105 \$149.00 Humbert, Mark A 810 Sycamore Street, Fourth Floor Cincinnati, OH 45202 \$149.00 J Gregory Joyner, PLLC Joyner Law Offices 2300 Hurstbourne Village, Suite 700 \$149.00 Louisville, KY 40299 James Davis & Associates PO Box 390 Mount Sterling, KY 40353 \$149.00 James M Bolus Jr, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 500 Louisville, KY 40202 \$793.00 Johnson, C Darlene 257 Combs Road, Suite 1 Hazard, KY 41701 \$161.00

| 12 | ACTS OF THE OLIVERAL ASSEMBLE | |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|------------|
| Kehdy MD, Farid | | |
| 401 E. Chestnut Street, Suite | 710 | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | | \$350.00 |
| Keith, Karen | | |
| McMasters Keith & Butler, In | nc. | |
| 730 West Main Street, Suite 5 | 500 | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | | \$525.00 |
| Kemper, Aaron | | |
| 1009 South Fourth Street | | |
| Louisville, KY 40203 | | \$149.00 |
| Kerrick Bachert, PSC | | |
| 1025 State Street | | |
| Bowling Green, KY 42101 | | \$5,545.78 |
| Kessinger Law Group, PLLC | | |
| 120 Kentucky Avenue, Suite 2 | 220 | |
| Lexington, KY 40502 | | \$334.00 |
| King-Davis, Laurel | | |
| 1925 South Main Street | | |
| Hopkinsville, KY 42240 | | \$221.00 |
| Kinkead & Stilz, PLLC | | |
| 301 East Main Street, Suite 80 | 00 | |
| Lexington, KY 40507-1520 | | \$7,372.41 |
| Kirby, Glenn David | | |
| 7228 Third Street Road | | |
| Louisville, KY 40214 | | \$161.00 |
| Kirk Law Firm, PLLC | | |
| PO Box 339 | | |
| Paintsville, KY 41240 | | \$728.00 |
| KMSF, Inc | | |
| Special Services Department | | |
| PO Box 587 | | |
| Lexington, KY 40586 | | \$350.00 |
| Kristen Daniel LLC | | |
| 917 Lily Creek Road | | |
| Louisville, KY 40243 | | \$322.00 |
| Lackey, John F | | |
| 134 West Main Street | | |
| Richmond, KY 40475-1444 | | \$149.00 |
| T TI 60 1 0 1 1 1 | | |

Law Firm of Garcia & Artigliere

| 444 East Main Street, Suite 108 | |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| Lexington, KY 40507 | \$3,333.00 |
| Law Firm of Kamp T Purdy PLLC | |
| 2201 Regency Road, Suite 703 | |
| Lexington, KY 40503 | \$310.00 |
| Law Office of Colleen Hegge | |
| 11581 Big Bone Road | |
| Union, KY 41091 | \$161.00 |
| Law Office of David Yates, PLLC | |
| 600 West Main Street, Suite 500 | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | \$365.00 |
| Law Office of Kevin R Smith | |
| 303 South Main Street | |
| London, KY 40743 | \$221.00 |
| Law Office of Peter P Cohron | |
| 350 Tartan Drive | |
| Henderson, KY 42420 | \$2,000.00 |
| Law Office of Richard Hay | |
| PO Box 1124 | |
| Somerset, KY 42502 | \$769.00 |
| Law Offices of Ray S Jones II, PSC | |
| PO Box 3850 | |
| Pikeville, KY 41502-3850 | \$269.00 |
| Lawless, Luke R | |
| 205 East Broadway | |
| Campbellsville, KY 42718 | \$137.00 |
| Lee Law Offices | |
| PO Box 308 | |
| Owensboro, KY 42302-0308 | \$980.00 |
| Logsdon, Gary S | |
| PO Box 382 | |
| Brownsville, KY 42210 | \$4,124.00 |
| Lohman, Sean P | |
| 730 West Market Street, Fourth Floor | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | \$149.00 |
| Louder & McGill, PLLC | |
| PO Box 900 | |
| Bowling Green, KY 42102 | \$173.00 |
| | |

| 17 | ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY | |
|---------|--|------------|
| Lynch, | Boyd L | |
| | 2128 Rothbury Road | |
| | Lexington, KY 40515 | \$149.00 |
| Mannii | ng, Ethan | |
| | 222 East Witherspoon Street, Suite 401 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$197.00 |
| Master | s, Mullins & Arrington | |
| | 1012 South Fourth Street | |
| | Louisville, KY 40203 | \$274.00 |
| Matting | gly & Nally-Martin PLLC | |
| | PO Box 678 | |
| | Lebanon, KY 40033 | \$507.00 |
| McBra | yer, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirkland, PLLC | |
| | 201 East Main Street, Suite 900 | |
| | Lexington, KY 40507 | \$358.00 |
| McBra | yer, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirkland, PLLC | |
| | 201 East Main Street, Suite 900 | |
| | Lexington, KY 40507 | \$6,542.00 |
| McCoy | , Hiestand & Smith, PLC | |
| | 108 Browns Lane | |
| | Louisville, KY 40207 | \$447.00 |
| McDar | niels, Carolyn E | |
| | 599 Dunbarton Avenue | |
| | Bowling Green, KY 42104 | \$274.00 |
| Metten | , Stephen | |
| | 4305 Saratoga Woods Drive | |
| | Louisville, KY 40299 | \$173.00 |
| Miller | & Faulkner | |
| | 325 West Main Street, Suite 2104 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$173.00 |
| Miller | Kent Carter and Michael Lucas, PLLC | |
| | PO Box 852 | |
| | Pikeville, KY 41502-0852 | \$3,537.00 |
| Moore | & Moore, PLLC | |
| | 141 Prosperous Place, Suite 22B | |
| | Lexington, KY 40509 | \$846.00 |
| Moore | Law Office, PLLC | |
| | 126 South Main Street | |
| | N | Φ1 00 c 00 |

\$1,086.00

Versailles, KY 40383

Moore, Charles E Moore and Malone PO Box 549 Owensboro, KY 42303-0549 \$334.00 Morgan & Morgan 360 East Eighth Avenue, Suite 305 Bowling Green, KY 42101 \$728.00 Morgan & Morgan 333 West Vine Street, Suite 1200 Lexington, KY 40507 \$2,722.00 Morgan & Morgan Attn: Nikki Dix 333 West Vine Street, Suite 1200 Lexington, KY 40507 \$310.00 Morgan & Morgan Kentucky, PLLC Attn: David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$1,600.00 Morgan-White, Honorable Annette Morgan & White Law Office 2281 South Highway 421 Manchester, KY 40962 \$632.00 Morris & Player PLLC 1211 Herr Lane, Suite 205 Louisville, KY 40222 \$591.00 Morris MD, Peter L543 Kentucky Clinic 740 South Limestone \$350.00 Lexington, KY 40536 Morse MD, Eric T Baptist Health Occupational Medicine 1051 Newtown Pike, Suite 130 Lexington, KY 40511 \$350.00 Murphy & Associates PLC 513 South Second Street Louisville, KY 40202 \$173.00 Napier Gault Schupach & Stevens, PLC

Attn: Clay M Stevens

| 16 | ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY | |
|--------|-------------------------------------|------------|
| | 730 West Main Street, Suite 400 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$5,700.00 |
| Napie | er Gault Schupach & Stevens, PLC | |
| | Attn: Kristen H. Fowler | |
| | 730 West Main Street, Suite 400 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$4,250.00 |
| Neme | es Eade PLLC | |
| | PO Box 43757 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40243 | \$161.00 |
| Newc | comb III, Oliver T | |
| | 221 Kyle Lane | |
| | Morehead, KY 40351 | \$300.00 |
| Noble | e, Justin | |
| | 461 Main Street | |
| | Hazard, KY 41701 | \$2,000.00 |
| | Noelker, Honorable William | |
| | PO Box 511 | |
| | Danville, KY 40423-0511 | \$310.00 |
| Nunn | ery, B D | |
| | PO Box 510 | |
| | Prestonsburg, KY 41653 | \$137.00 |
| Nutt 1 | Law Office | |
| | 462 South Fourth Street, Suite 1750 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$149.00 |
| O'Bri | en Batten & Kirtley, PLLC | |
| | 921 Beasley Street, Suite 150 | |
| | Lexington, KY 40509 | \$1,392.00 |
| Omui | ruyi, Osawaru | |
| | PO Box 37188 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40233 | \$350.00 |
| Osbo | rne and O'Bryan | |
| | PO Box 479 | |
| | Paintsville, KY 41240 | \$149.00 |
| Pack, | Michael | |
| | PO Box 330 | |
| | Pikeville, KY 41502 | \$173.00 |
| Patric | k Law Firm | |
| | 415 West Main Street, Suite 8 | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601 | \$4,000.00 |

| PO Box 825 Richmond, KY 40476 Paul A Casi II, PSC 440 South Seventh Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40203 Paul L Whalen, Attorney 113 Ridgeway Avenue Fort Thomas, KY 41075-1333 Pauley Curry, PLLC PO Box 2786 Charleston, WV 25330-2786 Pearl, Nick L 104 West Dixie Avenue Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 Louisville, KY 40220 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 Louisville, KY 40202 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 Louisville, KY 40202 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 Louisville, KY 40202 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 Louisville, KY 40202 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 Louisville, KY 40202 \$149,00 | Patterson, Jud | |
|--|--|------------|
| Paul A Casi II, PSC | PO Box 825 | |
| 440 South Seventh Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40203 \$1,201.00 Paul L Whalen, Attorney 113 Ridgeway Avenue Fort Thomas, KY 41075-1333 \$250.00 Pauley Curry, PLLC PO Box 2786 Charleston, WV 25330-2786 \$274.00 Pearl, Nick L 104 West Dixie Avenue Elizabethtown, KY 42701 \$149.00 Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 \$1,050.00 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$233.00 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond \$ Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Richmond, KY 40476 | \$221.00 |
| Louisville, KY 40203 \$1,201.00 | Paul A Casi II, PSC | |
| Paul L Whalen, Attorney | 440 South Seventh Street, Suite 100 | |
| 113 Ridgeway Avenue Fort Thomas, KY 41075-1333 Pauley Curry, PLLC PO Box 2786 Charleston, WV 25330-2786 Pearl, Nick L 104 West Dixie Avenue Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 4020 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Louisville, KY 40203 | \$1,201.00 |
| Fort Thomas, KY 41075-1333 Pauley Curry, PLLC PO Box 2786 Charleston, WV 25330-2786 Pearl, Nick L 104 West Dixie Avenue Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Paul L Whalen, Attorney | |
| Pauley Curry, PLLC PO Box 2786 Charleston, WV 25330-2786 Pearl, Nick L 104 West Dixie Avenue Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 S173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 S209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | 113 Ridgeway Avenue | |
| PO Box 2786 Charleston, WV 25330-2786 Pearl, Nick L 104 West Dixie Avenue Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 \$1,050.00 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$233.00 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Fort Thomas, KY 41075-1333 | \$250.00 |
| Charleston, WV 25330-2786 Pearl, Nick L 104 West Dixie Avenue Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Pauley Curry, PLLC | |
| Pearl, Nick L 104 West Dixie Avenue Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | PO Box 2786 | |
| 104 West Dixie Avenue S149.00 | Charleston, WV 25330-2786 \$ | \$274.00 |
| Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 \$1,050.00 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$233.00 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Pearl, Nick L | |
| Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 \$1,050.00 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$233.00 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | 104 West Dixie Avenue | |
| 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 \$1,050.00 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$233.00 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Elizabethtown, KY 42701 | \$149.00 |
| Louisville, KY 40202 \$1,050.00 Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$233.00 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC | |
| Powers, Rita C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$233.00 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | 716 West Main Street, Suite 300 | |
| C/O David V Dufour Jr 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$233.00 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$1,050.00 |
| 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$233.00 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Powers, Rita | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 \$233.00 Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | C/O David V Dufour Jr | |
| Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 | |
| 28 West Fifth Street Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$233.00 |
| Covington, KY 41011 \$173.00 Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Pugh & Roach, Attorneys At Law, PLLC | |
| Ray J Stoess, PSC 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | 28 West Fifth Street | |
| 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Covington, KY 41011 | \$173.00 |
| Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00 Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Ray J Stoess, PSC | |
| Raymond S Bogucki, PSC PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 | |
| PO Box 277 Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$298.00 |
| Maysville, KY 41056 \$310.00 Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Raymond S Bogucki, PSC | |
| Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | PO Box 277 | |
| 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Maysville, KY 41056 | \$310.00 |
| Louisville, KY 40220 \$209.00 Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Richard Breen Law Offices, PSC | |
| Richard Shuster, Attorney 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | 2950 Breckinridge Lane, Suite 3 | |
| 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | Louisville, KY 40220 | \$209.00 |
| | Richard Shuster, Attorney | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 \$149.00 | 239 South Fifth Street, Suite 500 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$149.00 |
| Robbie Duddey & O'Connor, Acciani & Levy | Robbie Duddey & O'Connor, Acciani & Levy | |

| 10 | ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY | |
|--------|--|------------|
| | 600 Vine Street, Suite 1600 | |
| | Cincinnati, OH 45202 | \$161.00 |
| Rom | ines, Weis & Young, PSC | |
| | 600 West Main Street, Suite 100 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$137.00 |
| Rube | l MD, Lance E | |
| | 2012 Wilderness Court | |
| | Evansville, IN 47712 | \$350.00 |
| Russ | ell & Ireland Law Group, LLC | |
| | 726 Greenup Street | |
| | Covington, KY 41011 | \$149.00 |
| Samp | oson, Jeffrey T | |
| | 450 South Third Street, Fourth Floor | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$1,692.00 |
| Scha | cter, Hendy & Johnson, PSC | |
| | 909 Wright's Summit Parkway, Suite 210 | |
| | Fort Wright, KY 41011 | \$161.00 |
| Schil | ler, Richard P | |
| | Schiller Barnes Maloney, PLLC | |
| | 401 West Main Street, Suite 1600 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$7,028.00 |
| Sege | leon, Jason R | |
| | 125 South Seventh Street | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$149.00 |
| Sexto | on, Jeffrey A | |
| | 325 West Main Street, Suite 150 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$507.00 |
| Shac | kelford Law Office, PLLC | |
| | 155 East Main Street, Suite 101 | |
| | Lexington, KY 40507 | \$1,000.00 |
| Siebe | ert & Johnson, PLLC | |
| | 2741 Brownsboro Road | |
| | Louisville, KY 40206 | \$137.00 |
| Sitlin | ger & Theiler | |
| | 320 Whittington Parkway, Suite 304 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40222 | \$173.00 |
| Slech | nter Law Firm, PLLC | |
| | 2507 Bush Ridge Drive, Suite A | |
| | Louisville, KY 40245 | \$709.00 |
| | | |

CHAPTER 68

Smith Esquire, Ty Morgan & Morgan 420 West Liberty Street, Suite 260 Louisville, KY 40202 \$245.00 Smith, Roger Dale Roper Law Firm PO Box 7130 Hazard, KY 41702 \$149.00 Souza, Joseph 2631 Bushwood Road Anchorage, KY 40223 \$750.00 Spalding, John K 908 Minoma Avenue Louisville, KY 40217 \$185.00 Spencer, Kelly P Spencer Law Group 2224 Regency Road Lexington, KY 40503 \$711.00 Stein Whatley Attorneys, PLLC 2525 Bardstown Road, Suite 101 Louisville, KY 40205 \$459.00 Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801 \$454.20 Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC Attn: Greg King 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2000 Louisville, KY 40202 \$3,072.17 Stratton, David PO Box 1530 Pikeville, KY 41502 \$4,666.68 Stratton, Morgan Lynn C/O William R Noelker 706 Cane Run Street Harrodsburg, KY 40330 \$149.00 Sutkamp MD, Michael 400 South 1st Street Louisville, KY 40202 \$350.00

| Sword, Larry F | |
|---|------------|
| Sword & Broyles | |
| 276 Horseshoe Drive | |
| Somerset, KY 42501 | \$149.00 |
| Symons, Juliette B | |
| 201 West Short Street, Suite 300 | |
| Lexington, KY 40507 | \$4,000.00 |
| Taylor, Marsha | |
| 490 Cave Spring Road | |
| McKee, KY 40447 | \$2,000.00 |
| The Casazza Law Firm | |
| 7705 US Highway 42 | |
| Florence, KY 41094 | \$185.00 |
| The Chafin Law Firm | |
| PO Box 1799 | |
| Williamson, WV 25661 | \$173.00 |
| The Gilliam Firm | |
| 219 East Fourth Street | |
| London, KY 40741 | \$161.00 |
| The Greene Law Firm, PLLC | |
| 6004 Brownsboro Park Boulevard, Suite E | |
| Louisville, KY 40207 | \$137.00 |
| The Jaeger Firm, PLLC | |
| 23 Erlanger Road | |
| Erlanger, KY 41018 | \$149.00 |
| The Joe C Savage Law Firm | |
| 501 Darby Creek Road, Suite 53 | |
| Lexington, KY 40509 | \$1,879.00 |
| The Law Office of Grant M Axon | |
| PO Box 1373 | |
| Warsaw, KY 41095 | \$497.00 |
| The Law Office of Levi Turner, LLC | |
| 1319 Cumberland Avenue | |
| Middlesboro, KY 40965 | \$209.00 |
| The Law Office of Matthew L Collins, PLLC | |
| 135 South Main Street | |
| Lawrenceburg, KY 40342 | \$161.00 |
| The Lawrence Firm, PSC | |
| 606 Philadelphia Street | |
| | |

| | Covington, KY 41011 | \$495.00 |
|--------|--|------------|
| Theod | dore Mussler, Attorney | |
| | 1941 Bishop Lane, Suite 705 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40218 | \$161.00 |
| Thom | nas Law Offices | |
| | 9418 Norton Commons Boulevard, Suite 200 | |
| | Prospect, KY 40059 | \$1,761.00 |
| Tilfor | rd Dobbins & Schmidt, PLLC | |
| | C/O Kathleen M W Schoen, Esquire | |
| | 401 West Main Street, Suite 1400 | |
| | Louisville, KY 40202 | \$850.00 |
| Tillm | an Law Office, PLLC | |
| | Attn: Sean Tillman | |
| | 501 Baxter Avenue | |
| | Louisville, KY 40204-1145 | \$298.00 |
| Tram | mell Piazza Law Firm | |
| | 418 North State Line Avenue | |
| | Texarkana, AR 71854 | \$591.00 |
| Travis | s Herbert & Stempien, PLLC | |
| | 11507 Main Street | |
| | Louisville, KY 40243 | \$2,000.00 |
| Travis | s Pruitt and Powers Law Office | |
| | PO Drawer 30 | |
| | Somerset, KY 42502-0030 | \$137.00 |
| Trimb | ole Law, PLLC | |
| | PO Box 1157 | |
| | Corbin, KY 40702 | \$1,260.00 |
| Trout | t MD, Terry L | |
| | 136 Professional Avenue, #8 | |
| | Winchester, KY 40391 | \$350.00 |
| Tubbs | s, Lexi | |
| | 1237 Arlington Drive | |
| | Paris, KY 40361 | \$310.00 |
| Unrue | e, James | |
| | 2121 Argilite Road | |
| | Flatwoods, KY 41139 | \$137.00 |
| Vantr | ease, Ryan | |
| | 600 West Main Street, Suite 500 | |
| | | |

| Louisville, KY 40202 | \$149.00 |
|--|-------------|
| Varellas, D Todd | |
| 249 West Short Street, Suite 201 | |
| Lexington, KY 40507 | \$257.00 |
| Varney, Cecil | |
| 36 Second Street | |
| Lovey, KY 41231-7800 | \$5,000.00 |
| Vines, Brian M | |
| Hare Wynn Newell & Newton | |
| 200 West Vine Street, Suite 700 | |
| Lexington, KY 40507 | \$209.00 |
| Waespe MD, David M | |
| Kentucky Orthopedic Association | |
| 1138 Lexington Road, Suite 110 | |
| Georgetown, KY 40324 | \$350.00 |
| Wallace Boggs PLLC | |
| 300 Buttermilk Pike, Suite 100 | |
| Fort Mitchell, KY 41017 | \$173.00 |
| Walter, Richard L | |
| Boehl Stopher & Graves, LLP | |
| 410 Broadway | |
| Paducah, KY 42001 | \$12,493.43 |
| Warren, R Dale | |
| 60 West Main Street, Suite 300 | |
| Louisville, KY 40202 | \$137.00 |
| Whiteford, Taylor & Preston | |
| 161 North Eagle Creek Drive, Suite 210 | |
| Lexington, KY 40509 | \$716.00 |
| Wilder, R Scott | |
| Gambrel & Wilder Law Offices | |
| 1222 1/2 North Main Street, Suite 2 | |
| London, KY 40741 | \$2,000.00 |
| Wilkes & McHugh, PA | |
| PO Box 1747 | |
| Lexington, KY 40588-1747 | \$16,021.00 |
| William D Nefzger, PLLC | |
| 1041 Goss Avenue | |
| Louisville, KY 40217 | \$579.00 |
| William F McMurry & Associates | |
| | |

624 West Main Street, Suite 600

Louisville, KY 40202 \$298.00

Wilt & Klausing, PLLC

13113 Eastpoint Park Boulevard, Suite A

Louisville, KY 40223 \$1,331.00

Wolff, Otto Daniel

719 Philadelphia Street

Covington, KY 41011 \$2,000.00

Wren, James H

PO Box 6

Williamsburg, KY 40769 \$173.00

Wyatt, Lenny

577 Murray Cemetery Road

East Bernstadt, KY 40729 \$149.00

Young, Diane

PO Box 82

Richmond, KY 40476 \$293.00

→ Section 2. The claims listed below are for the payment of State Treasury checks payable to the persons or their personal representatives, and the firms listed, but not presented for payment within a period of five years from the date of issuance of such checks as required by KRS 41.370 and 413.120:

Check #GA 18127010 dated May 24, 2013

Adams, Billy G

C/O Charlie Donovan

42 Millcreek Park

Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 \$466.52

Check #B1 11043512 dated March 9, 2009

Aramark

Attn: Edward Kennedy

1101 Market Street

Philadelphia. PA 19107-2934 \$2,380.28

Check #TA 15698989 dated May 6, 2013

Almandani, Omar A & K R A

1917 Lakewood Drive

Elizabethtown, KY 42701-5526 \$14.00

Check #L1 11606552 dated March 25, 2011

Bowles, Wallace

C/O Charlie Donovan

42 Millcreek Park

Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 \$661.06

Legislative Research Commission PDF Version

Hall, Phyllis J

Check #TA 14662475 dated September 29, 2011 Brown, Kerry M and J L 3129 Tricia Court Burlington, KY 41005-9500 \$1,484.00 Check #EA 11548836 dated October 26, 2012 Burke, Michael and Sona C 1298 Beefhide Creek Jenkins, KY 41537-8307 \$684.72 Check #L1 11632666 dated June 17, 2011 Collins, Alice C/O Charlie Donovan 42 Millcreek Park Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 \$221.20 Check #TA 15656080 dated April 23, 2013 Daniel, Emily B 1056 Local Road Oakwood, VA 24631-8453 \$196.00 Check #T1 13954967 dated April 27, 2010 Deb, Dibyajyoti 5714 Glenridge Way Klamath Falls, OR 97603-4118 \$69.00 Check #T1 3825990 dated January 31, 2006 Farley, James W 9204 Walhampton Court Louisville, KY 40242-2342 \$434.00 Check #G1 13501171 dated June 27, 2008 Fourth District Voluntary Fire Department PO Box 32 Roundhill, KY 42275-0032 \$1,184.95 Check #T1 13927503 dated April 21, 2010 Giancola, Kathryn J 211 McCrae Lane, Apt D Covington, KY 41011-5109 \$253.00 Check #TA 15598230 dated April 11, 2013 Gulve, Revansidha 217 Egret Run Lane, Unit 923 \$548.00 Pawleys Island, SC 29585-7405 Check #TA 14479776 dated April 13, 2011

314 Bear Creek Road \$309.00 Strunk, KY 42649-9304 Check #T1 1755994 dated April 28, 2003 Henegar, James W and J C 2142 Plymouth Rock Road Abilene, TX 79601-4728 \$276.00 Check #GA 16331067 dated July 29, 2011 Hess, Albert C/O Charlie Donovan 42 Millcreek Park Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 \$224.00 Check #TA 15256574 dated October 31, 2012 Howard, Sandra L PO Box 754 Hillsboro, OH 45133-0754 \$167.00 Check #T1 12908917 dated February 24, 2009 Hyden, Gregory C 550 Westgate Drive Somerset, KY 42503-4701 \$140.00 Check #BA 11080745 dated November 16, 2011 Indiana American Water Company Attn: Margaret Silhol 131 Woodcrest Road Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620 \$12,265.48 Check #T1 13726621 dated March 12, 2010 Lavey, Mary E 1360 North 43rd Avenue, #418 Phoenix, AZ 85009-3160 \$15.00 Check #E1 11428917 dated June 1, 2011 Lopezolalde, Mario 5690 Louisville Road, Lot 167 Bowling Green, KY 42101-7222 \$39.00 Check #TA 14983695 dated March 20, 2012 Luckett, James N and L S 2550 Poplar Flat Road Bardstown, KY 40004-8916 \$253.00

Check #TA 15235028 dated August 3, 2012

Martin, Stanley F

42 Millcreek Park

668 Long Cove Court \$148.00 Riverwoods, IL 60015-3850 Check #TA 15752381 dated May 24, 2013 Nienaber, John B and W C 15 Hartweg Avenue Fort Thomas, KY 41075-1319 \$331.00 Check #TA 15617851 dated April 16, 2013 Ohler, Charles E and Mary R 5101 Cumberland Falls Highway Corbin, KY 40701-8631 \$171.00 Check #GA 17513956 dated September 17, 2012 Pardue, Anita 5704 Walnut Way Louisville, KY 40229-2344 \$61.05 Check #BA 11071469 dated March 4, 2011 Pathgroup, Inc. Attn: Angela Aldridge 5301 Virginia Way, Suite 300 Brentwood, TN 37027-7542 \$2,948.49 Check #G1 15808583 dated December 28, 2010 Peoples, Dorothy M 4519 Garland Avenue Louisville, KY 40211-2733 \$19.00 Check #T1 1775030 dated May 2, 2003 Potter, Stephen R and L L (Deceased) 1822 Knollmont Drive Florence, KY 41042-4334 \$719.00 Check #TA 15793511 dated October 1, 2013 Robertson, Teri G 37 Augusta Circle Glasgow, KY 42141-8242 \$220.00 Check #BA 11096695 dated January 11, 2013 Saint Ann Church 304 South Church Street Morganfield, KY 42437-1609 \$245.65 Check #GA 17052639 dated April 6, 2012 Schroader, Ellis M C/O Charlie Donovan

| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$555.32 |
|------|--|------------|
| Chec | k #T1 14612406 dated May 12, 2011 | |
| | Shartle, Tony R | |
| | 1088 Kelsey Drive | |
| | Lexington, KY 40504-1303 | \$388.00 |
| Chec | k #L1 11600835 dated March 11, 2011 | |
| | Smith, Frank Dale | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$109.72 |
| Chec | k #T1 14173484 dated February 9, 2011 | |
| | Spears, Robert L and Dawn R | |
| | 5743 Ky Route 1100 E | |
| | East Point, KY 41216-9006 | \$84.00 |
| Chec | k #T1 14232488 dated February 18, 2011 | |
| | Stewart, Phillip L and J E | |
| | 1030 Henley Circle | |
| | Carmel, IN 46032-7713 | \$2,114.00 |
| Chec | k #T1 12593996 dated May 8, 2008 | |
| | Troha, Matthew T | |
| | PO Box 581025 | |
| | Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158-8131 | \$200.00 |
| Chec | k #GA 17695578 dated November 21, 2012 | |
| | Estate of Jennifer Vastine | |
| | C/O Daniel R Braun, PSC | |
| | 526 Greenup Street | |
| | Covington, KY 41011-2522 | \$91.57 |
| Chec | k #GA 16290947 dated July 15, 2011 | |
| | Whisman, Virginia | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$49.92 |
| Chec | k #GA 16333793 dated July 29, 2011 | |
| | Whisman, Virginia | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$49.92 |
| Chec | k #GA 16412356 dated August 26, 2011 | |
| | | |

| 20 | ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY | |
|------|---|---------|
| | Whisman, Virginia | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$49.92 |
| Chec | k #GA 16454207 dated September 9, 2011 | |
| | Whisman, Virginia | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$49.92 |
| Chec | k #GA 16498651 dated September 23, 2011 | |
| | Whisman, Virginia | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$49.92 |
| Chec | k #GA 16538797 dated October 7, 2011 | |
| | Whisman, Virginia | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$49.92 |
| Chec | k #GA 16579700 dated October 21, 2011 | |
| | Whisman, Virginia | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$49.92 |
| Chec | k #GA 16668439 dated November 18, 2011 | |
| | Whisman, Virginia | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$49.92 |
| Chec | k #GA 16704744 dated December 2, 2011 | |
| | Whisman, Virginia | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$49.92 |
| Chec | k #GA 16744650 dated December 16, 2011 | |
| | Whisman, Virginia | |
| | C/O Charlie Donovan | |
| | 42 Millcreek Park | |
| | Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 | \$49.92 |

Check #GA 16783970 dated December 30, 2011

Whisman, Virginia

C/O Charlie Donovan

42 Millcreek Park

Frankfort, KY 40601-9230 \$49.92

Check #T1 9167726 dated April 27, 2001

Whobrey, Michael D and M A

4820 Dover Road

Louisville, KY 40216-2953

\$803.00

Section 3. Whereas the persons and companies named above have furnished in good faith services, supplies, and materials and the Commonwealth has received the same, an emergency is declared to exist, and this Act takes effect upon its passage and approval by the Governor or upon its otherwise becoming a law.

Signed by Governor March 25, 2019.